HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

February 19,2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 38 -39

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod
Rep. Phil Barnhart

STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development —
Informational Meeting

Oregon Economic & Community Development Department
Aviation Board

Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure
Oregon Department of Transportation
Port of Portland
Oregon Transit Association

Oregon’s Telecommunications Infrastructure
Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A 002 Chair Witt calls meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INFRASTRUCTURE & ECONONIC DEVELOPMENT —
INFORMATIONAL MEETING

009 Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Department (EXHIBIT A)

069 Rep. Dallum

073 Repine

091 Rep. Holvey

103 Repine

119 Rep. Holvey

122 Repine

149 Rep. Dallum

153 Repine

38A 156 Rep. Dallum

158 Chair Witt

162 Ann Hanus, Acting Community Development Division Manager,
Oregon Economic and Community Development Department

263 Chair Witt

265 Rep. Holvey



315
378
400
427
451
455
474

39A 018
026
031
063
067
082
112
143
154
159
193
194
195
203
339
340
354
427
429
445
470

38B 025
039
042
043
060

38B 091
092

098
116

Repine

Rep. Girod
Hanus

Rep. Dallum
Chair Witt
Hanus

Rep. Dallum
Hanus

Rep. Lim
Repine

Rep. Lim
Repine

Rep. Holvey
Repine

Hanus

Rep. Riley
Repine

Chair Witt
Rep. Barnhart
Chair Witt
Michael Burrill, Chair, Oregon Aviation Board (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Witt
Rep. Barnhart
Burrill

Chair Witt
Rep. Riley
Burrill

Rep. Riley
Burrill

Rep. Barnhart
Burrill

Rep. Barnhart
Burrill

Chair Witt
Dan Clem, Acting Director of the Department of Aviation
Burrill

Chair Witt

OREGONS TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

123

183
184
192
218
230
244
254
277
282
306

Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Witt

Rep. Barnhart

Tindall

Rep. Girod

Tindall

Rep. Lim

Tindall

Chair Witt

Tindall

Rep. Dallum



39B

317
343
358
382
384
391

021
023

094
095
107
124
140
157
159

Tindall

Rep. Dallum

Tindall

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Susie Lahsene, Transportation and Land Use Policy Manager,
Port of Portland (EXHIBIT D & E)

Chair Witt

Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
(EXHIBIT F & G)

Chair Witt

Rep. Girod

Lahsene

Chair Witt

Lahsene

Wilson

Chair Witt

OREGONS TELECOMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

39B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

170

362
372
391
397
400
404
407
415

TQmmOnw>

Christopher Tamarin, Telecommunications Coordinator, Oregon
Economic & Community Development Department (EXHIBIT
H)

Rep. Barnhart

Tamarin

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Riley

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:04 a.m.

The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development, Testimony, Bob Repine, 3 pp
The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development, Testimony, Mike Burrill, 3 pp
Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure, Testimony & Informational Packet, Doug Tindall, 20 pp
Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure, Powerpoint Presentation, Susie Lahsene, 8 pp

Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure, Informational Booklet, Susie Lahsene, 6 pp

Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure, Testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp

Oregon’s Transportation Infrastructure, Informational Packet, Kelsey Wilson, 8 pp

Oregon’s Telecommunications Infrastructure, Powerpoint Presentation, Chris Tamarin, 14 pp



