HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

February 19, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 38 - 39

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair

Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair

Rep. John Dallum Rep. Paul Holvey Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Phil Barnhart

STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development -

Informational Meeting

Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

Aviation Board

Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure

Oregon Department of Transportation

Port of Portland

Oregon Transit Association

Oregon's Telecommunications Infrastructure

Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
38A	002	Chair Witt calls meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.		
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INFRASTRUCTURE & ECONONIC DEVELOPMENT –				
INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	009	Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community		
		Development Department (EXHIBIT A)		
	069	Rep. Dallum		
	073	Repine		
	091	Rep. Holvey		
	103	Repine		
	119	Rep. Holvey		
	122	Repine		
	149	Rep. Dallum		
	153	Repine		
38A	156	Rep. Dallum		
	158	Chair Witt		
	162	Ann Hanus, Acting Community Development Division Manager,		
		Oregon Economic and Community Development Department		
	263	Chair Witt		
	265	Rep. Holvey		

	315	Repine
	378	Rep. Girod
	400	Hanus
	427	Rep. Dallum
	451	Chair Witt
	455	Hanus
	474	Rep. Dallum
39A	018	Hanus
	026	Rep. Lim
	031	Repine
	063	Rep. Lim
	067	Repine
	082	Rep. Holvey
	112	Repine
	143	Hanus
	154	Rep. Riley
	159	Repine
	193	Chair Witt
	194	Rep. Barnhart
	195	Chair Witt
	203	Michael Burrill, Chair, Oregon Aviation Board (EXHIBIT B)
	339	Chair Witt
	340	Rep. Barnhart
	354	Burrill
	427	Chair Witt
	429	Rep. Riley
	445	Burrill
	470	Rep. Riley
38B	025	Burrill
505	039	Rep. Barnhart
	042	Burrill
	043	Rep. Barnhart
	060	Burrill
38B	091	Chair Witt
	092	Dan Clem, Acting Director of the Department of Aviation
	098	Burrill
	116	Chair Witt
OREGONS TRA	NSPORTATION INFI	RASTRUCTURE - INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	123	Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT C)
	183	Chair Witt
	184	Rep. Barnhart
	192	Tindall
	218	Rep. Girod
	230	Tindall
	244	Rep. Lim
	254	Tindall
	277	Chair Witt
	282	Tindall
	306	Rep. Dallum

	317	Tindall			
	343	Rep. Dallum			
	358	Tindall			
	382	Rep. Dallum			
	384	Chair Witt			
	391	Susie Lahsene, Transportation and Land Use Policy Manager,			
		Port of Portland (EXHIBIT D & E)			
39B	021	Chair Witt			
	023	Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association			
		(EXHIBIT F & G)			
	094	Chair Witt			
	095	Rep. Girod			
	107	Lahsene			
	124	Chair Witt			
	140	Lahsene			
	157	Wilson			
	159	Chair Witt			
OREGONS TELECOMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE – INFORMATIONAL MEETING					
	170	Christopher Tamarin, Telecommunications Coordinator, Oregon			
		Economic & Community Development Department (EXHIBIT			
		H)			
	362	Rep. Barnhart			
	372	Tamarin			
39B	391	Rep. Barnhart			
	397	Rep. Riley			
	400	Rep. Dallum			
	404	Chair Witt			
	407	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator			
	415	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:04 a.m.			

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development, Testimony, Bob Repine, 3 pp
- B. The Relationship between Infrastructure & Economic Development, Testimony, Mike Burrill, 3 pp
- C. Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure, Testimony & Informational Packet, Doug Tindall, 20 pp
- D. Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure, Powerpoint Presentation, Susie Lahsene, 8 pp
- E. Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure, Informational Booklet, Susie Lahsene, 6 pp
- F. Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure, Testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp
- G. Oregon's Transportation Infrastructure, Informational Packet, Kelsey Wilson, 8 pp
- H. Oregon's Telecommunications Infrastructure, Powerpoint Presentation, Chris Tamarin, 14 pp